

MACT 854/24
Vijay singh Vs. Vijender

10.02.2026

Present: Shri Akash, Ld. Counsel for petitioner through VC.
None for driver cum owner.
Shri Akshay Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for insurance
company.

Legal offer filed on behalf of insurance company.

Taken on record. Copy be supplied.

Application under order 6 rule 17 CPC filed on the last date of hearing seeking impleadment of driver. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for petitioner that the name of the driver came to the knowledge of the petitioner after filing of the chargesheet. Hence, said amendment is sought.

There is no objection to the said application on behalf of Ld. Counsel for insurance company.

Accordingly, application is allowed. Amended petition is taken on record.

Issue notice to driver on filing of PF for NDOH.

Issue reminder to BSA to file the disability certificate of petitioner.

Put up on **10.03.2026.**

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/10.02.2026